A link to the survey on Qualtrics was emailed to nutrition 

educators in ten (n =10) different non-governmental organizations.  

Survey - Upon validation of the instrument, emails with a link to the survey on Qualtrics was 

sent out to nutrition educators in one hundred and fourteen (n=114) non-governmental 

organizations and private practice groups in D.C. Respondents consented to the voluntary 

participation, confidentiality, and agreement statement before participation in the survey. 

Eighty-five (n=85) organizations and private practice groups responded to participation in the